

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 1:16-cv-08637

Honorable Thomas M. Durkin
Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

This Document Relates To:

All End-User Consumer Plaintiff Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN END-USER CONSUMER
PLAINTIFFS AND DEFENDANT HARRISON POULTRY, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF LITIGATION	1
III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND TERMS	2
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court should preliminarily approve the settlement.	4
B. The Court should certify the proposed Settlement Class.....	5
1. The proposed Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(a).....	6
a. Numerosity.....	6
b. Commonality.....	6
c. Typicality	7
d. Adequacy	7
2. The proposed Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).....	8
C. EUCPs request that the Court defer notice until further settlements are reached....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-cv-04883, Order.....	10
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	5
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	4
<i>In re Auto. Wire Harnesses</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183483 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2020).....	10
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	4
<i>Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Prac. Mgmt. Support Servs., Inc. v. Cirque du Soleil, Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	6, 9
<i>Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>In re Rubber Chems. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 346 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	7
<i>Saltzman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 471 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....7

STATUTES

Sherman Act.....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 236, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i).....4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)5
